
 

ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

REGULAR BOD MEETING IN ANCHORAGE 
October 28, 2015       10:00 a.m. 

Anchorage/Fairbanks/Juneau 
 
 

 
I. ROLL CALL 
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
III. MINUTES:  August 26, 2015 

            Next Resolution: #15-26 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
V. OLD BUSINESS:  
VI. NEW BUSINESS: 

 
 

 

A. Consideration of a term loan request in the amount of $1,890,000 for the long term 
financing for the acquisition of an existing 49 unit multifamily project  known as “Beaver 
Lake Apartments” and located in North Pole, Alaska. 

 

B. Consideration of a loan request from Habitat for Humanity Anchorage in the amount of 
$1,500,000 under the Loans to Sponsors Program. 

 

C. Consideration of a loan request from Cook Inlet Lending Center in the amount of 
$1,500,000 under the Loans to Sponsors Program. 

 

D. Consideration of a resolution to approve the AHFC's FY2017 Operating and 
Capital Budgets. 

 

VII. REPORT OF THE CHAIR 
VIII. BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS: Audit 
IX. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
X. ANY OTHER MATTERS TO PROPERLY COME BEFORE THE BOARD 
X.   Monthly Reports – Finance, Mortgage, R2D2, PHD, Meeting Schedules 
 
 
The Chair may announce changes in the Order of Business during the meeting. 
 



ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

ANNUAL MEETING 
 

August 26, 2015 9:00 a.m. 
Ketchikan/Anchorage/Juneau/Fairbanks 

 
The Board of Directors of Alaska Housing Finance Corporation met August 26, 2015 at the 
Best Western Landing Hotel, 3434 Tongass Avenue, Ketchikan, Alaska 99901. Board 
members present were: 
 
 FRANK ROPPEL CHAIR 
 Ketchikan Member of the Board 
 
 CLAI PORTER VICE CHAIR 
 Ketchikan Member of the Board 
 
 BRENT LEVALLEY Member of the Board 
 Ketchikan 
  
 MARTY SHURAVLOFF Member of the Board 
 Kodiak 
 
 JERRY BURNETT Designee for Commissioner 
 Ketchikan Department of Revenue 
  Member of the Board 
 
 TARA HORTON Designee for Commissioner 
 Anchorage Department of Health 
  & Social Services 
  Member of the Board 
  
I. ROLL CALL. A quorum was declared present and the meeting was duly and properly 
convened for the transaction of business. 
 
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA. CHAIR ROPPEL proposed the agenda as presented. Seeing 
and hearing no objections, the agenda was approved. 
 
III. MINUTES OF JULY 29, 2015. CHAIR ROPPEL asked for revisions or acceptance of the 
minutes. CLAI PORTER made a motion to accept the minutes as presented. BRENT 
LEVALLEY seconded the motion. Seeing and hearing no objection, the minutes were 
approved as presented.  
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IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS. In Ketchikan: Mike Medford with First Bank praised the 
partnership with AHFC over the years as outstanding. Ricardo Worl with Tlingit and Haida 
discussed the partnership with AHFC and tax credit properties.  In Anchorage: no public were 
present. In Fairbanks: no public were present. In Juneau: no public were present.  
 
V. OLD BUSINESS. No Old Business to discuss with the Board.  
 
VI. A.  ELECTION OF OFFICERS.  CHAIR ROPPEL opened the floor for nominations for 
Board Chair and Vice Chair.  BRENT LEVALLEY nominated CLAI PORTER for board chair, and 
CLAI PORTER nominated BRENT LEVALLEY for vice chair. CLAI PORTER was unanimously 
elected as BOARD CHAIR and BRENT LEVALLEY was unanimously elected as VICE CHAIR. 
The nominations were unanimously approved by roll call vote.  (6-0) 
 
VI. B.  CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST APPROVAL TO GO TO PUBLIC 
COMMENT ON DRAFT REGULATIONS REVISING 15 AAC 150.035, ADOPTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE AND AMENDMENTS. BRYAN BUTCHER introduced the item 
and JOHN ANDERSON presented. Mr. Anderson stated that AHFC adopted the 2009 IRC in 
2010 to meet the above concerns. It adopted the 2012 International Energy Conservation 
Code (IECC) with amendments as the Building Energy Efficiency Standard (BEES) in 2013. 
Energy Raters have been unwilling to sign off on all parts of the PUR-101 form as they 
cannot see all the required items of the BEES at the time of the energy rating, when the 
house construction is completed. Chapter 11 in the IRC incorporates the 2012 IECC. Under 
the proposed revised regulation, AHFC would require home building inspectors to inspect to 
the items in chapter 11 that can only be seen during construction, and exempting those 
parts performed by an energy rater at construction completion. The energy raters would then 
do their energy rating and sign compliance with BEES, on the PUR 101 form, and the 
building inspectors would sign the PUR 102 form, and all measures of both codes would be 
inspected. AHFC Staff is proposing that AHFC adopt the following revision to 15 AAC 
155.035 to implement the adoption of the 2012 IRC, with specific amendments applicable 
to units located in Alaska.  Staff is requesting Board approval of the presented resolution 
that authorizes public hearings on this proposed regulation.  Discussion followed. CLAI 
PORTER made a motion to approve Resolution 2015-25. BRENT LEVALLEY seconded the 
motion. The resolution was unanimously approved. (6-0) 
  

RESOLUTION NO. 15-25 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PUBLIC COMMENT 
PERIOD AND PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER 
CHANGES TO 15 AAC 150.035. 
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VI. C.  A REPORT FROM THE RESIDENT ADVISORY BOARD TO THE AHFC BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS. BRYAN BUTCHER introduced the item and CATHY STONE presented. Ms. Stone 
gave an overview of the Resident Advisory Board of Directors meeting that was held recently. 
Discussion followed. No action was requested nor required of the Board. 

 
VII.      REPORT OF THE CHAIR. CHAIR ROPPEL stated that the October Audit Committee and 
regular AHFC BOD meeting will be October 28th in Anchorage. Chair Roppel stated it was a 
pleasure to have served as the AHFC Board of Directors chair for 12 years and 
congratulated Clair Porter and Brent LeValley on their elected positions and wished them 
much success.  
Chair Elect Clai Porter gave an overview of his meeting for NSCHB that was held in Maryland 
recently. 
 
VIII.      BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS. There were no Committee reports to present to the  
Board.  
 
IX.       REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. BRYAN BUTCHER reported on: 1.) AAHA 
transition meeting with new Board Chair Carol Gore (Wed, August 5); 2.) AHFC States land 
discussion at City Hall (Fri, August 14); 3.) Meeting with Congressman Young (Wed, August 
19); 4.) Meeting with Alyson Nyholm from Senator Murkowski’s office, (Fri, August 21); 5.) 
HUD-Congress tours (Mon, August 24); 6.) Rasmuson Foundation grant makers tour on the 
Alaska railroad (Tue, August 18); 7.) NCSHA Annual Conference in Nashville, TN upcoming 
(9/26-9/29); 8.)  Anchorage Arctic Summit; 9.) Alaska Bankers Association annual meeting 
at Wells Fargo (Thurs, October 1); 10.)  Coalition on Housing and Homelessness Annual 
Conference at the Marriott Anchorage (Mon 10/12 – Wed 10/14); 11.) October meeting of 
the IST and the Statewide Council at the Dena’ina Center; 12.) 2-Day Reentry Coalition/DOC 
Co-Chair training at the Frontier Building (Tue, October 20-21).  
 
X.     OTHER MATTERS. CHAIR ROPPEL asked if there were any other matters to properly 
come before the board.  
 

1. Monthly Loan Reports. Finance, Mortgage, R2D2 Public Housing reports were 
presented for discussion and review.    

2. Schedule of Board Meetings:  
AHFC Regular BOD Meeting 
Audit Committee Meeting 
 

October 28, 2015 
October 28, 2015 
 

10:00 am 
8:30 am 
 

Anchorage 
Anchorage 
 
 

        Off Record: 9:52 a.m. BREAK 
        On Record: 10:03 a.m. 
 
         



AHFC Annual Board Meeting Minutes  
August 26, 2015 
Page 4 
 
        Off Record: 10:03 a.m. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
        On Record: 10:41 a.m. 
 
XI.      EXECUTIVE SESSION: CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL MATTERS. CHAIR ROPPEL 
introduced the item into record. CHAIR ROPPEL stated that this was the CEO Bryan Butcher’s 
annual review and although Mr. Butcher has done exemplary work, CEO Butcher declined a 
salary increase due to the current state of the budget. No other business decisions were 
made to discuss with the public by the board during the Executive Session. 
 
XII.     OTHER MATTERS. CHAIR ROPPEL asked if there were any other matters to properly 
come before the board. CLAI PORTER made a motion to adjourn. Seeing and hearing no 
objections, the meeting was adjourned at 10:42 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
ATTESTED: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Brent LeValley   
Board Vice Chair  
  

      Bryan Butcher 
     CEO/Executive Director 

 















ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-26 

 
RESOLUTION APPROVING TERM FINANCING FOR 
A MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING PROJECT TO 
HERITAGE INVESTMENT, LLC AND WHITESTONE 
ENTERPRISES, LLC  

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation 

as follows: 
 
I. Findings: 
 

A. There is need to provide access to safe, quality housing; 
 

B. Heritage Investment. LLC and Whitestone Enterprises, LLC through Northrim Bank 
have applied to Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to receive funds under its Multi-
Family Loan Purchase Program for term financing for the acquistion of an multifamily 
apartment complex located in North Pole, Alaska; 
 

C. The proposed financing falls within the established program regulations; and, 
 

D. The proposed financing is found to be an acceptable risk to the Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation. 

 
II. Conclusion: 
 

Pursuant to the foregoing findings, the Board hereby approves the request 
substantively as stated in the October 28, 2015 Board Consideration Memorandum 
prepared in support of the application. 

 
This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 
DATED THIS 28th Day of October, 2015 
 
_____________________________ 
Brent LeValley 
Vice Chair 





















































 

ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION  
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-27 

 
RESOLUTION APPROVING A $1,500,000 
LOAN TO PROVIDE FUNDS UNDER THE  
LOANS-TO-SPONSORS PROGRAM 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION AS FOLLOWS: 

 
I. Findings: 

A. There is a need to provide housing for and to improve the quality of housing for persons of 
low to moderate income; 

 
B. In October, 2005, and at various time thereafter, Habitat for Humanity Anchorage was 

approved for funding under the Loans to Sponsors Program, to provide funds for its loan 
“Program” which assists in the financing of first and second mortgages and/or down 
payment and closing costs for persons of low to moderate income; 

 
C. The Program continues to be in demand; 

 
D. Alaska Housing Finance Corporation has amended the LTSP guidelines to include charging 

interest on outstanding balances; 
 

E. Habitat for Humanity Anchorage has applied for $1,500,000 to fund its loan “Program” 
under the new guidelines; 

 
G. The proposed financing falls within the established Loans to Sponsors program           

regulations; and 
 

H. The proposed financing is found to be an acceptable risk to Alaska Housing Finance 
Corporation. 

 
II. Conclusion: 

Pursuant to the forgoing findings, the Board hereby approves the request substantively as        
stated in the October 28, 2015, Board Consideration Memorandum prepared in support of the 
application. 
 

This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
Dated this 28th day of October, 2015. 
 
 
 
      
Brent LeValley  -  Board Vice Chair 
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ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
RESOLUTION NO. 2015- 28 

 

 
RESOLUTION APPROVING A $1,500,000 LOAN 
TO PROVIDE FUNDS UNDER THE LOANS-TO-
SPONSORS PROGRAM 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION AS FOLLOWS:  
 
I.  Findings: 
 
 A. There is a need to provide housing for and to improve the quality of housing for persons of  
  low-to-moderate income; 
 
 B. In September, 2004, and at various time thereafter, Cook Inlet Lending Center, Inc. was 
  approved for funding under the Loans-to-Sponsors Program, to provide funds for its  loan 
  "Down Payment Assistance Program" which assists in the financing of second or third  
  mortgages and/or down payment and closing costs for persons of low to moderate income; 
 
 C.         The Program continues to be in demand; 
 
 D.  Alaska Housing Finance Corporation has amended the LTSP guidelines to include  
  charging interest on outstanding balances; 
 
 E. Cook Inlet Lending Center, Inc. has applied for $1,500,000 to fund its loan "Down Payment 
  Assistance Program" under the new guidelines; 
 
 F. The proposed financing falls within the established Loans-to-Sponsors program 
  regulations; and 
 
 G. The proposed financing is found to be an acceptable risk to Alaska Housing Finance 
  Corporation. 
 
II.  Conclusion: 
 
 Pursuant to the forgoing findings, the Board hereby approves the request substantively as stated in 
 the October 28, 2015, Board Consideration Memorandum prepared in support of the application. 
 
This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
Dated the 28th day of October, 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
Brent LeValley  -  Board Vice Chair  
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ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
BOARD CONSIDERATION MEMORANDUM 

 
 
Date:  October 28, 2015  Staff: Les Campbell & James Wiedle 

Item:  Review and Approval of AHFC’s FY2017 Operating and Capital Budgets 

Background: 
The Budget Department has the responsibility for gathering and compiling information received 
from all departments, then preparing summary information to review and discuss with the AHFC’s 
Executive Office. Based on the timelines of the prior year, a tentative schedule was developed. 
FY2017 budget forms and instructions were distributed in late August with completion deadlines 
set for September 15, 2015. Both the Operating and Capital budgets were developed concurrently. 
Once received, the information was entered into spreadsheets, then combined, calculated, 
adjusted, and recalculated. Justification was required for all anticipated major contracts or other 
changes, as well as any changes from the prior year’s budget request. 

All departments were required to develop and maintain Business Improvement Plans which 
included mission statements and descriptions for the services they provide. The department’s goals 
and strategies became the department’s action plan. Each department developed performance 
measures for the services they provide to measure their success in reaching their goals. After their 
action plans were developed, budgets were built to ensure that their plan would be implemented 
and achieved. 

The Budget Director presented the preliminary FY2017 Operating and Capital budgets to the 
Executive Office and after carefully considering funding levels and changes developed by staff; a 
“Heads-up/Big Picture” overview was presented to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) on 
September 2, 2015. The Budget processes, including these documents, have continued to develop 
into this presentation for Board review, discussion and approval. 

Contained in this presentation are the results of this phase of the FY2017 budget process: 
 Board Resolution to approve the FY2016 Operating and Capital Budgets for submission; 
 AHFC’s FY2015 Operating Budget Final Authorizations and Actuals; 
 AHFC’s Performance Management Program: 

o Performance Measures, 
o Key Challenges, 
o Prior Year’s Accomplishments; 

 AHFC’s FY2017 Operating Budget Request Summary with major change details; 
 AHFC’s FY2017 Capital Budget Request Summary; and  
 AHFC’s FY2017 Ten-Year Plan. 

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the FY2017 Operating and Capital budget requests be approved for 
submission and authorizes the Executive Director to submit these budgets through the Department 
of Revenue to the Office of Management and Budget for inclusion in the Governor’s FY2017 Budget 
submitted to the State Legislature. 
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE 
CORPORATION AUTHORIZING AHFC TO SUBMIT THE FY2017 OPERATING AND 
CAPITAL BUDGETS THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE TO THE GOVERNOR’S 
OFFICE FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE STATE LEGISLATURE 
 

 
Resolution No. 15-29 

 
WHEREAS, the Budget Director of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation has 

prepared the proposed FY2017 Operating and Capital budgets submitted by staff; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the Budget Director presented the proposed FY2017 Operating and 
Capital budgets to the Executive Office; 

 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director reviewed and discussed the budgets with 

the Office of Management and Budget on September 2, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, this budget complies with HUD’s Asset Management format with 

project-based Asset Management Properties (AMPs), as well as, the Central Office 
Cost Center (COCC) concept; and 

 
WHEREAS, the AHFC Dividend to the State, according to the established 

Transfer Plan, has been calculated at $$25,814,500; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Executive Office, after carefully considering funding levels 
developed by staff, recommends to the full Board of Directors, the proposed 
Operating and Capital budgets developed for FY2017; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation that the FY2017 Operating and Capital budget request 
be hereby approved for submission and authorizes the Executive Director to submit 
these budgets through the Department of Revenue to the Office of Management and 
Budget for inclusion in the Governor’s Budget submitted to the State Legislature. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation this 
Twenty-eighth day of October, 2015. 
 
 
                                                              
N. Claiborne Porter, Jr., AIA 
Board Chair 
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FY2015 Authorized FY2015 Authorized FY2015 Authorized FY2015 Authorized
Total Corporate Receipts Federal Receipts CIP Receipts w/RSA I/A & Other Receipts

40,762,110 43%   Personal Services 25,046,000   Personal Services 13,385,100   Personal Services 2,301,300   Personal Services 29,710
713,113 1%   Travel 476,300 Adj   Travel 235,300   Travel 0   Travel 1,513

16,208,671 17%   Contractual 7,068,400   Contractual 8,803,300   Contractual 0   Contractual 336,971
2,165,645 2%   Supplies 933,600 Adj   Supplies 1,228,900   Supplies 0   Supplies 3,145

404,100 0%   Equipment 252,100 Adj   Equipment 152,000   Equipment 0   Equipment 0
0 0%   Land/Building 0   Land/Building 0   Land/Building 0   Land/Building 0

33,934,799 36%   Grants 0   Grants 33,000,000   Grants 0   Grants 934,799
0 0%   Miscellaneous 0   Miscellaneous 0   Miscellaneous 0   Miscellaneous 0

94,188,437 Total: 33,776,400 Total: 56,804,600 Total: 2,301,300 Total: 1,306,137

371,338

56,804,600 60%   Federal Receipts
1,306,137 1%   Inter-Agency & Other Receipts
2,301,300 2%   Capital Improvement Project Receipts

33,776,400 36%   AHFC Corporate Receipts

94,188,437 100% Total Funding Source

FY2015 Authorized FY2015 Authorized FY2015 Authorized FY2015 Authorized
Total Corporate Receipts Federal Receipts CIP Receipts I/A & Other Receipts

38,849,373 95%   Personal Services 25,012,322 100%   Personal Services 11,929,913 89%   Personal Services 1,877,429 82%   Personal Services 29,710 0%

511,074 72%   Travel 438,331 92%   Travel 71,408 30%   Travel 0 0%   Travel 1,335 0%

13,888,018 86%   Contractual 5,846,211 83%   Contractual 7,717,239 88%   Contractual 0 0%   Contractual 324,569 0%

2,033,564 94%   Supplies 933,498 100%   Supplies 1,096,921 89%   Supplies 0 0%   Supplies 3,145 0%

398,331 99%   Equipment 251,295 100%   Equipment 147,035 97%   Equipment 0 0%   Equipment 0 0%

0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%

32,608,308 96%   Grants 0 0%   Grants 32,220,140 98%   Grants 0 0%   Grants 388,168 42%

0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%

88,288,668 94% Total: 32,481,657 96% Total: 53,182,657 94% Total: 1,877,429 82% Total: 746,926 57%

53,182,657 94%   Federal Receipts Full-time PCNs: 316
746,926 57%   Inter-Agency & Other Receipts Part-time PCNs: 23

1,877,429 82%   Capital Improvement Project Receipts Seasonal PCNs: 14
32,481,657 96%   AHFC Corporate Receipts Total PCN's: 353

88,288,668 94% Total Funding Source

Unused FY2015 Unused FY2015 Unused FY2015 Unused FY2015
Total Corporate Receipts Federal Receipts CIP Receipts I/A & Other Receipts

(1,912,736) -5%   Personal Services (33,678) 0%   Personal Services (1,455,187) -11%   Personal Services (423,871) -18%   Personal Services 0 0%

(202,039) -28%   Travel (37,969) -8%   Travel (163,892) -70%   Travel 0 0%   Travel (178) 0%

(2,320,653) -14%   Contractual (1,222,189) -17%   Contractual (1,086,061) -12%   Contractual 0 0%   Contractual (12,402) 0%

(132,081) -6%   Supplies (102) 0%   Supplies (131,979) -11%   Supplies 0 0%   Supplies 0 0%

(5,769) -1%   Equipment (805) 0%   Equipment (4,965) -3%   Equipment 0 0%   Equipment 0 0%

0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%   Land/Building 0 0%

(1,326,491) -4%   Grants 0 0%   Grants (779,860) 0%   Grants 0 0%   Grants (546,631) -58%

0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%   Miscellaneous 0 0%

(5,899,769) -6% Total: (1,294,743) -4% Total: (3,621,943) -6% Total: (423,871) -18% Total: (559,211) -43%

(3,621,943) -6%   Federal Receipts
(559,211) -43%   Inter-Agency & Other Receipts
(423,871) -18%   Capital Improvement Project Receipts

(1,294,743) -4%   AHFC Corporate Receipts

(5,899,769) -6% Total Funding Source

AHFC Operations FY2015

FY2015 Final Authorized Expenditures

Final FY2015 Actuals (w/ Encumbrances)

Unused FY2015 Authority
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Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Component 

 
Mission 

The mission of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation is to provide Alaskans access to safe, quality, affordable 
housing. 

Results 
(Additional performance information is available on the web at https://omb.alaska.gov/results.) 

  

  

 

 

Core Services 
 Provide programs and service that are responsive to the diverse housing needs statewide 
 Increase and sustain homeownership 
 Increase special-needs housing 
 Manage finances to maximize Alaska Housing Finance Corporation's (AHFC) profits 
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Measures by Core Service 
(Additional performance information is available on the web at https://omb.alaska.gov/results.) 

1. Provide programs and service that are responsive to the diverse housing needs statewide 

 

 

2. Increase and sustain homeownership 

 

 

3. Increase special-needs housing 

 

 

4. Manage finances to maximize Alaska Housing Finance Corporation's (AHFC) profits 
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FY2017 Management Plan 
 

Partners in Achieving Results 
 
AHFC partners with a multitude of entities, including: commercial banks, Realtors, home 
builders, construction contractors, municipal, state and federal agencies and various nonprofit 
groups that deliver housing services across the state. 
 

 
Significant Changes in Results to be Delivered in FY2017 

 
AHFC is requesting an additional $2,000,000 federal authority for the Housing Choice Voucher 
(HCV) program to provide additional rental assistance in the form of Housing Assistance 
Payments (HAP). Otherwise no changes are requested. 
 

 
Major Change Detail for FY2017 

 
AHFC Operations 
 
Changes from FY2016 Management Plan (OMB) 

 Add Federal funding for additional HAP authority in HCV Program $2,000,000 
 

  Total Operations Changes: $2,000,000 

 

Current Operations FY2016 Funding Authority $93,496,300 
Proposed Operations FY2017 Funding Authority $95,496,300 
 
 
State Office Building (Atwood Building) 

 

Changes from FY2016 Management Plan (OMB) 

 No Changes $0 
 

  Total State Office Building Changes: $0 
 

Current State Office Building FY2016 Funding Authority $100,000 
Proposed State Office Building FY2017 Funding Authority $100,000 
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Alaska Corporation for Affordable Housing (ACAH)  
 
Changes from FY2016 Management Plan (OMB) 

 No Changes  $0 
 

  Total ACAH Changes: $0 
 

Current ACAH FY2015 Funding Authority $479,400 
Proposed ACAH FY2016 Funding Authority $479,400 

 

 
FY2016 Narrative Section 

 
   * Sec. 9. ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION. (a) The board of directors of the Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation anticipates that $25,814,500 of the adjusted net income from the 
second preceding fiscal year will be available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2016. 

(b)  A portion of the amount set out in (a) of this section for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2015, will be retained by the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the following 
purposes in the following estimated amounts:  

(1)  $1,000,000 for debt service on University of Alaska, Anchorage, dormitory 
construction, authorized under ch. 26, SLA 1996;  

(2)  $7,221,890 for debt service on the bonds described under ch. 1, SSSLA 
2002;  

(3)  $4,206,381 for debt service on the bonds authorized under sec. 4, ch. 120, 
SLA 2004. 

(c)  After deductions for the items set out in (b) of this section, $0 of the remainder of the 
amount set out in (a) of this section is available for appropriation.  

(d)  After deductions for the items set out in (b) of this section and deductions for 
appropriations for operating and capital purposes are made, any remaining balance of the 
amount set out in (a) of this section for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, is appropriated to 
the budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.540(a)). 

(e)  All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments, mortgage loan commitment fees, 
and other unrestricted receipts received by or accrued to the Alaska Housing Finance 
Corporation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, and all income earned on assets of the 
corporation during that period are appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to 
hold as corporate receipts for the purposes described in AS 18.55 and AS 18.56. The 
corporation shall allocate its corporate receipts between the Alaska housing finance revolving 
fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710(a)) under procedures 
adopted by the board of directors. 

(f)  The sum of $800,000,000 is appropriated from the corporate receipts appropriated 
to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation and allocated between the Alaska housing finance 
revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710(a)) under (e) of 
this section to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, 
for housing loan programs not subsidized by the corporation.  

(g)  The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated from the portion of the corporate receipts 
appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation and allocated between the Alaska 
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housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund 
(AS 18.56.710(a)) under (e) of this section that is derived from arbitrage earnings to the Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, for housing loan 
programs and projects subsidized by the corporation.  

 

 
Narrative Descriptions for  

Changes from FY2016 Management Plan (OMB) 
 

AHFC Operations 
 
Add Federal funding for additional HAP authority in HCV Program - $2,000,000 
AHFC is requesting an additional $2,000,000 federal authority for the Housing Choice Voucher 
(HCV) program to provide additional rental assistance in the form of Housing Assistance 
Payments.  
 
Grants are increased by $2,000,000.  

 
 
 

State Office Building (Atwood Building) 
Changes from FY2016 Management Plan (OMB) 

 
No Changes           $0 

 
 

Alaska Corporation for Affordable Housing (ACAH) 
 
No Changes           $0 
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Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Budget Summary
FY2017 Budget Worksheet

October 28, 2015

Public Rural FY2017 FY2017 Total Total
Operations Housing Housing Total Transfer Inc/Dec Change FY2017

Salaries 19,956,499 18,174,395  2,966,506   41,097,400 -               -               -               41,097,400         
Travel 750,300       213,700       45,600        1,009,600    -               -               -               1,009,600           

Contractual 8,354,999    6,690,269    253,432      15,298,700 -               -               -               15,298,700         
Supplies 729,750       1,232,800    15,950        1,978,500    -               -               -               1,978,500           

Equipment 138,100       174,000       -                312,100       -               -               -               312,100               
Grants -                 33,000,000  800,000      33,800,000 -               2,000,000  2,000,000  35,800,000         

Total Budget: 29,929,648 59,485,164  4,081,488   93,496,300 -               2,000,000  2,000,000  95,496,300         

Corporate 27,845,067 3,569,967    1,860,466   33,275,500 -               -               -               33,275,500         
Federal 2,084,581    54,986,419  -                57,071,000 -               2,000,000  2,000,000  59,071,000         

Interagency -                 -                 800,000      800,000       -               -               -               800,000               
CIP -                 928,778       1,421,022   2,349,800    -               -               -               2,349,800           

Total Funding Sources: 29,929,648 59,485,164  4,081,488   93,496,300 -               2,000,000  2,000,000  95,496,300         

-                 Increase/(Decrease) 2.14%
-               

Housing Operations -                 4,005,572    -                4,005,572    (159,413)    -               (159,413)    3,846,159           
Project-based Operations -                 21,208,535  -                21,208,535 -               -               -               21,208,535         

Administrative Services 6,447,336    -                 -                6,447,336    9,828          -               9,828          6,457,164           

Information Services 4,694,166    -                 -                4,694,166    30,851        -               30,851        4,725,017           
Executive Office 1,740,258    -                 -                1,740,258    (6,043)         -               (6,043)         1,734,215           
Human Resources 1,235,447    -                 -                1,235,447    5,884          -               5,884          1,241,331           
Governmental Relations 2,564,133    -                 -                2,564,133    10,438        -               10,438        2,574,571           
Internal Audit 1,467,128    -                 -                1,467,128    462             -               462             1,467,590           

Unallocated 78,009          -                 -                78,009          -               -               -               78,009                 
Budget 2,903,203    -                 -                2,903,203    89,374        -               89,374        2,992,577           
Board 76,799          -                 -                76,799          -               -               -               76,799                 
Finance 920,306       -                 -                920,306       341             -               341             920,647               
Accounting 2,483,426    33,000,000  -                35,483,426 37,499        2,000,000  2,037,499  37,520,925         
Facilities Mgmt -                 1,271,057    -                1,271,057    (64,450)      -               (64,450)      1,206,607           
Planning & Program Dev. 1,986,786    -                 -                1,986,786    14,102        -               14,102        2,000,888           
Research & Rural Dev. -                 -                 4,081,488   4,081,488    42,313        -               42,313        4,123,801           
Mortgage 2,226,524    -                 -                2,226,524    13,079        -               13,079        2,239,603           
Servicing 1,106,127    -                 -                1,106,127    (24,265)      -               (24,265)      1,081,862           

Total Departments: 29,929,648 59,485,164  4,081,488   93,496,300 -               2,000,000  2,000,000  95,496,300         
From Total Funding Sources: 29,929,648 59,485,164  4,081,488   93,496,300 -               2,000,000  2,000,000  95,496,300         

-                 -                 -                -                 -               -               -               -                        

Full-time PCNs: 158               133               22                 313               -               -               -               313                      
Part-time PCNs: -                 23                  -                23                  -               -               -               23                         
Seasonal PCNs: -                 14                  -                14                  -               -               -               14                         

Total PCNs: 158               170               22                 350               -               -               -               350                      

FY2016

Department Detail

 **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****
*** Component: Operations ***
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Anchorage State Office Building (A-SOB) Budget Summary
FY2017 Budget Worksheet           **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****

October 28, 2015
.

FY2017 FY2017 Total Total
Operations Total Transfer Inc/Dec Change FY2017

Salaries -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Travel -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Contractual 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             -              -              100,000       
Supplies -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Equipment -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Grants -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total Budget: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             -              -              100,000       

Corporate 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             -              -              100,000       
Federal -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Interagency -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
CIP -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total Funding Sources: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             -              -              100,000       

-                Increase/(Decrease) 0.00%
-              

Operations 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             -              -              100,000       

Total Departments: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             -              -              100,000       
From Total Funding Sources: 100,000       -                -               100,000       -             -              -              100,000       

-                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Full-time PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Part-time PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Seasonal PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

FY2016

Department Detail
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Alaska Corporation for Affordable Housing (ACAH) Budget Summary
FY2017 Budget Worksheet           **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****   **** Draft ****

October 28, 2015
.

Public Rural FY2017 FY2017 Total Total
Operations Housing Housing Total Transfer Inc/Dec Change FY2017

Salaries -                264,900       -               264,900       -             -              -              264,900       
Travel -                25,000         -               25,000         -             -              -              25,000         

Contractual -                125,000       -               125,000       -             -              -              125,000       
Supplies -                29,500         -               29,500         -             -              -              29,500         

Equipment -                35,000         -               35,000         -             -              -              35,000         
Grants -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total Budget: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

Corporate -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Federal -                307,200       -               307,200       -             -              -              307,200       

Interagency -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
CIP -                172,200       -               172,200       -             -              -              172,200       

Total Funding Sources: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

-                Increase/(Decrease) 100.00%
-              

Operations -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

Total Departments: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       
From Total Funding Sources: -                479,400       -               479,400       -             -              -              479,400       

-                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Full-time PCNs: -                2                    -               2                   -             -              -              2                   
Part-time PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                
Seasonal PCNs: -                -                -               -                -             -              -              -                

Total PCNs: -                2                    -               2                   -             -              -              2                   

FY2016

Department Detail
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FY2017 Short List 10-28-2015

Federal Other GF/MH MHTAAR State GF Corp Total

Programs/Projects

Preliminary Estimation of AHFC FY2015 @ 75% of Adjusted Net Income: $25,814.5

Transfer Type Funding

   UAA Student Hsg Debt Service (FY1999 - FY2024) $1,000.0 $1,000.0

   State Capital Project Bonds (FY2005 - FY2041) $4,206.4 $4,206.4

   PHD Capital Project Bonds (FY2003 - FY2022) $7,221.9 $7,221.9

Total Other (Transfer Type) Funding: $12,428.3 $12,428.3

1    Rental Assistance for Victims - Empowering Choice (1330) $1,500.0 ** $1,500.0

2    Facility Maintenance Program $5,000.0 $5,000.0

3    Housing Loan Prg/Teacher/Health/Pub. Safety (2020) $1,300.0 * $1,950.0 $3,250.0

4    Cold Climate Housing Research Center (CCHRC) (2260) $1,250.0 $1,250.0

5    Senior Housing Development Program $1,750.0 * $1,750.0 $3,500.0

6    HUD Federal HOME Grant Program (2000) $3,750.0 $750.0 $4,500.0

7    HUD Capital Fund Program (CFP) (1190) $2,500.0 $2,500.0

8    Federal & Other Competitive Grants (1600) $3,000.0 $1,500.0 $4,500.0

9    Competitive Grants for Public Housing (1500) $750.0 $350.0 $1,100.0

10    Supplemental Housing Development Program (2200) $3,000.0 $3,000.0

11    Energy Program - Weatherization (2230) $1,500.0 $6,600.0 $8,100.0

1    Homeless Assistance Program (2040) $850.0 $850.0 $4,663.8 $1,336.2 $7,700.0

2    Beneficiary & Special Needs Housing (2030) $1,500.0 $1,500.0

Total AHFC's Capital Project Budget:  $16,500.0 $4,550.0 $850.0 $850.0 $11,263.8 $13,386.2 $47,400.0

Grand Total Captital Budget Project with Debt Service Funding:  $16,500.0 $4,550.0 $850.0 $850.0 $11,263.8 $25,814.5 $59,828.3

Total AHFC Funding Cap:  $25,814.5

Over/(Under):  $0.0

State GF Needed for AHFC Programs: $4,663.8
State GF for Energy Programs: $6,600.0

MHTAAR & State GF Mental Health Programs: $1,700.0
Other Funds / (**Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Treatment and Prevention Fund:) $1,500.0

Other Funds / (* Rasmuson): $3,050.0
AHFC Corporate Dividends  & Debt Service: $25,814.5

Total State UGF, AK Capital & AHFC: $43,328.3
Total Federal: $16,500.0

Total: $59,828.3

DRAFT - FY2017 Capital Budget Request

AHFC Pre-Board Approved

@ October 28, 2015
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Capital Projects & Program Synopsis 
 
The Capital Budget is a plan for the distribution of AHFC’s financial resources for items that 
have an anticipated life exceeding one year and a cost exceeding $25,000. Unlike the 
Operating Budget which lapses at the end of one year, capital budget appropriations lapse 
only if funds remain after the project is completed, and/or if funds are lapsed 
administratively or legislatively, usually after five years. 

AHFC Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) reflects the needs of the Corporation and the 
pursuit of its mission through the Goals and Objectives of the Corporation’s Strategic Plan. 
Departments review prior Capital budgets to determine if there are any unfinished 
projects/programs that need to be completed or extended.  

This Capital Budget was developed by AHFC staff and recommended for inclusion in the 
Governor’s budget submission to the Legislature.  Each project/program has been reviewed, 
prioritized and presented to the AHFC Board of Directors for approval. The Board has passed 
a resolution approving AHFC’s proposed budget and instructed the Chief Executive Officer to 
submit the budget to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget (OMB) through the 
Department of Revenue. 

1. Rental Assistance for Victims – Empowering Choice Housing Program (ECHP) – 
$1,500,000 Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Treatment and Prevention Funds  to 
address the needs of homeless or near-homeless families who are victims of domestic 
violence or sexual assault. These same families might otherwise qualify economically 
for the federal Housing Choice Voucher program. However, because demand for 
vouchers far exceeds supply, the targeted families are unlikely to receive assistance in 
time to address their immediate needs. AHFC will administer the funds through 
essentially the same mechanisms and same locations as the federal Housing Choice 
Voucher program. 

2. AHFC’s Facility Management Program - $5,000,000 Federal Funds to provide repairs 
and improvements to AHFC’s public housing throughout the state. 

a. Statewide Project Improvements - $1,500,000 Federal Funds to provide repairs 
and improvements to AHFC’s public housing throughout the state. This project 
allows AHFC to keep pace with routine repair and replacement of existing building 
components such as smaller roofs, sidewalks, and common areas identified in 
the annual Physical Needs Assessments (PNAs) from each Asset Management 
Project (AMP).  

 

b. Building Systems Replacement Program - $2,000,000 Federal Funds for AHFC’s 
Building Systems Replacement Plan, which includes major building expenses 
needed, based on the age of the building and its systems, using the life 
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expectancy of those systems or building components at various Public Housing 
structures and housing units throughout the State. 

 

c. Fire Protection System Repairs - $1,000,000 Federal Funds to repair and replace 
fire protection systems in multi-family and senior/disabled public housing 
statewide based on a fire system engineer’s equipment survey of fire protection 
systems and subsequent testing of existing fire protection systems. 

 

d. Security Systems Replacement/Upgrades – $300,000 Federal Funds to upgrade 
existing security and entry door access systems to senior/disabled and multi-
family public housing. The project includes replacement of security and entry door 
access systems that are outdated and no longer supported by manufacturers for 
replacement parts and software. 

 

e. Statewide ADA improvements - $200,000 Federal Funds to address accessibility 
upgrades identified by a HUD Fair Housing Inspection. The upgrades are to be 
made over a five-year period to comply with ADA and Section 504 requirements of 
a Voluntary Compliance Agreement (VCA) negotiated with HUD. 

 
3. Housing Loan Program - Teacher/Health/Public Safety Housing – $3,250,000 

including $1,950,000 in AHFC Corporate Dividend and $1,300,000 in private 
Rasmuson funds to supplement the Corporation’s popular housing programs. These 
funds will allow AHFC to continue current programs and expand business opportunities 
with new Teacher Housing, Health Professionals, and Public Safety housing programs.   

4. Cold Climate Housing Research Center – $1,250,000 AHFC Corporate Dividend for a 
designated grant to the Cold Climate Housing Research Center to conduct housing 
construction research, analysis, and information dissemination among the housing 
industry and the public. Data gathering and analysis is continually being related to 
energy efficiency technology for homes constructed in northern building and market 
conditions. 

5. Senior Citizens Housing Development Program – $3, 500,000 including $1,750,000 in 
AHFC Corporate Dividend and $1,750,000 in private Rasmuson funds for the 
development of senior citizen housing. Competitively awarded grants are provided for 
the purchase of building sites, site preparation, materials, construction, and 
rehabilitation of existing housing. Organizations qualified to apply include 
municipalities and public or private nonprofit corporations. 

6. HUD Federal HOME Grant Program – $4,500,000 including $3,750,000 Federal (HUD) 
and $750,000 AHFC Corporate Dividend matching funds for the HOME Investment 
Partnership Program. The purpose of the HOME program is to expand the supply of 
affordable, low- and moderate- income housing and to strengthen the State’s ability to 
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design and implement strategies to achieve an adequate supply of safe, energy-
efficient, and affordable housing in the balance of the State. The Municipality of 
Anchorage has their own separate HOME program. 

7. HUD Capital Fund Program (CFP) – $2,500,000 Federal (HUD) grants that provides 
Public Housing Authorities with funds each year to help build, operate, maintain, 
renovate or modernize public housing units. These funds have flexibility under the 
Moving To Work (MTW) program and may be used in conjunction with other MTW 
programs, including helping fund new affordable housing. This request is intended to 
cover the spending authority required for the amount of funds anticipated to be 
available this next fiscal year, including any other financial incentives that may become 
available as a “High Performing” public housing authority. 

8. Federal and Other Competitive Grants – $4,500,000 including $3,000,000 Federal 
(HUD, USDA, DOE), or other private funds, and $1,500,000 AHFC Corporate Dividend 
for matching available housing grants. Nationwide, grants are made available annually 
by the Federal government or private institutions or foundations that target the housing 
needs of low-income families, special needs groups, senior citizens, the mentally ill, 
disabled, the homeless, and others. In cases where grants require a match, AHFC 
funds will be used to the extent necessary. Grant funds received are often passed 
through to local nonprofit organizations, municipalities, and other organizations that 
deliver housing-related services. 

9. Competitive Grants for Public Housing – $1,100,000 including $750,000 Federal 
(HUD, USDA, DOE), or other private funds, and $350,000 AHFC Corporate Dividend for 
matching funds available housing grants for public housing facilities and residents. 
Annually, HUD makes available grants that target the needs of public housing facilities 
and residents in areas such as crime and substance abuse prevention and economic 
self-sufficiency. When required, AHFC will provide the needed match.  Some of the 
funds received will be passed through to local nonprofit organizations that deliver the 
services. 

10. Supplemental Housing Development Program – $3,000,000 in Corporate Dividend to 
supplement Federal (HUD) funds to construct decent, safe and sanitary housing 
through regional housing authorities. Funds are used to cover housing development 
costs related to water distribution; sewer hookups; electrical distribution systems; road 
construction to project site; site development; and energy efficiency improvements. 

11. AHFC’s Energy Programs Weatherization – $8,100,000 including $6,600,000 in State 
General Funds (GF) Receipts and $1,500,000 Federal U. S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) funds to assist low- and moderate- income families attain decent, safe and 
affordable housing through the weatherization and rehabilitation of existing homes. 
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These funds provide energy efficiency upgrades to homes using the latest building 
science tools to target heat loss areas and correct them.  Installed measures must be 
cost effective.  The program addresses health and safety through tune ups for heating 
systems, electrical and chimney repairs and woodstove improvements.  

 

***Mental Health Bill *** 
 

 
 

1. Homeless Assistance Program – $7,700,000 including $4,663,800 in State General 
Funds (GF) funds, $1,336,200 in AHFC Corporate Dividend,  $850,000 General 
Fund/Mental Health (GF/MH) and $850,000 Mental Health Trust Authority (MHTAAR) 
funding authority to grant local communities/agencies to: 1) provide safe shelter for 
persons experiencing homelessness; 2) provide assistance to households transitioning 
from homelessness to permanent housing or to households at risk of displacement 
due to financial hardship; and, 3) help develop community strategies and  programs 
designed to reduce homelessness. All funds will be combined and administered as one 
program by AHFC.  

2. Beneficiary & Special Needs Housing – $1,500,000 in Corporate Dividends for a 
continuing program to serve populations with special housing needs. The program 
provides funds to Alaskan nonprofit service providers to increase housing opportunities 
for Mental Health Trust beneficiaries and other special needs populations throughout 
the state. The funds may be used for housing development and/or services designed 
to achieve long-term residential stability. 
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ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 15-29 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE ALASKA HOUSING 
FINANCE CORPORATION AUTHORIZING 
AHFC TO SUBMIT THE FY2017 OPERATING 
AND CAPITAL BUDGETS THROUGH THE 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE TO THE 
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE FOR SUBMITTAL TO 
THE STATE LEGISLATURE. 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Budget Director of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation has 
prepared the proposed FY2017 Operating and Capital budgets submitted by staff; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Director presented the proposed FY2017 Operating and Capital 
budgets to the Executive Office; 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director reviewed and discussed the budgets with the Office 
of Management and Budget on September 2, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, this budget complies with HUD’s Asset Management format with project-
based Asset Management Properties (AMPs), as well as, the Central Office Cost Center 
(COCC) concept; and 

WHEREAS, the AHFC Dividend to the State, according to the established Transfer Plan, 
has been calculated at $25,814,500; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Office, after carefully considering funding levels developed by 
staff, recommends to the full Board of Directors, the proposed Operating and Capital 
budgets developed for FY2017; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation that the FY2017 Operating and Capital budget request be hereby 
approved for submission and authorizes the Executive Director to submit these 
budgets through the Department of Revenue to the Office of Management and Budget 
for inclusion in the Governor’s Budget submitted to the State Legislature. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of the Alaska Housing Finance 
Corporation this Twenty-eighth day of October, 2015. 

 

                                                              

Brent LeValley  -  Board Vice Chair  



FY 2014 FY 2015 % Change 09/30/14 09/30/15 % Change

Total Mortgage Portfolio 2,520,778,596 2,649,246,997 5.1% 2,563,827,596 2,691,382,949 5.0% 

Mortgage Average Rate % 4.93% 4.77% (3.2%) 4.89% 4.73% (3.1%)

Delinquency % (30+ Days) 4.87% 3.88% (20.3%) 5.13% 4.10% (20.2%)

Foreclosure % (Annualized) 0.58% 0.45% (22.4%) 0.56% 0.40% (30.0%)

Mortgage Purchases 545,989,872    463,402,992    (15.1%) 126,655,781    139,098,947    9.8% 

Mortgage Payoffs 219,206,635    240,116,152    9.5% 57,837,723      66,317,538      14.7% 

Purchase/Payoff Variance 326,783,237    223,286,840    (31.7%) 68,818,058      72,781,409      5.8% 

Purchase Average Rate % 4.52% 4.10% (9.3%) 4.29% 4.00% (6.6%)

Bonds - Fixed Rate 1,344,705,000 1,207,110,000 (10.2%) 1,340,080,000 1,202,660,000 (10.3%)

Bonds - Floating Hedged 783,795,000    743,025,000    (5.2%) 761,290,000    733,415,000    (3.7%)

Bonds - Floating Unhedged 150,045,000    190,045,000    26.7% 190,045,000    190,045,000    0.0% 

Total Bonds Outstanding 2,278,545,000 2,140,180,000 (6.1%) 2,291,415,000 2,126,120,000 (7.2%)

Requiring Self-Liquidity 445,895,000    254,755,000    (42.9%) 262,510,000    252,145,000    (3.9%)

Bond Average Rate % 3.77% 3.65% (3.2%) 3.74% 3.65% (2.5%)

New Bond Issuances 124,400,000    423,005,000    240.0% 140,000,000    -                   (100.0%)

* Special Bond Redemptions 54,815,000      434,800,000   693.2% 124,625,000    11,450,000      (90.8%)

Issue/Redemption Variance 69,585,000      (11,795,000)     (117.0%) 15,375,000      (11,450,000)     (174.5%)

Issuance Average Yield % 3.27% 2.03% (37.9%) 0.66% -                   (100.0%)

Mortgage/Bond Spread % 1.16% 1.12% (3.4%) 1.15% 1.09% (4.9%)

Mortgage/Bond Ratio 1.11                 1.24                 11.9% 1.12                 1.27                 13.1% 

09/30/14 09/30/15 % Change 09/30/14 09/30/15 % Change

** GeFONSI SLR/Escrow 671,513,962    406,462,684   (39.5%) 0.42% 0.42% 2.2% 

Bond Trust Funds 187,410,231    334,929,278    78.7% 0.83% 0.57% (30.4%)

SAM General Fund 140,310,385    53,879,743      (61.6%) 0.20% 0.19% (0.5%)

Mortgage Collections 33,711,234      36,938,470      9.6% 0.17% 0.18% 11.5% 

HAP/Senior Funds 33,214,468      24,197,102      (27.1%) 0.32% 0.36% 15.6% 

Total Investments 1,066,160,280 856,407,277    (19.7%) 0.45% 0.46% 2.0% 

* Does not include partial refunding of SC06A & SC07AB bonds that were defeased by SC15B but can't be redeemed until earliest dates of 6/1/16 & 6/1/17.

** GeFONSI amounts are from prior month because the State hasn't released current numbers due to problems with new investment reporting software.

A L A S K A    H O U S I N G    F I N A N C E    C O R P O R A T I O N
SEPTEMBER 2015 COMPARATIVE ACTIVITY SUMMARY

As Of/Through Fiscal Year End As Of/Through Fiscal Month End
Mortgage & Bond Portfolio:

Investment Amounts as of Month End Annual Returns as of Month End
Cash & Investments:

C:\Users\mstrand\Documents\Disclosure\201509_CAS\MLS



A L A S K A    H O U S I N G    F I N A N C E    C O R P O R A T I O N
SEPTEMBER 2015 COMPARATIVE ACTIVITY SUMMARY

FY 2013 FY 2014 % Change FY 2014 * FY 2015 % Change

Mortgage & Loan Revenue 125,059           120,740           (3.5%) 120,740           126,140          4.5% 

Investment Income 9,088               9,019               (0.8%) 9,019               6,025              (33.2%)

Externally Funded Programs 168,152           163,739           (2.6%) 163,739           146,236          (10.7%)

Rental Income 8,701               8,951               2.9% 8,951               9,342              4.4% 

Other Revenue 4,325               5,637               30.3% 5,637               10,687            89.6% 

Total Revenue 315,325           308,086           (2.3%) 308,086           298,430          (3.1%)

Interest Expenses 94,409             81,184             (14.0%) 81,184             75,349            (7.2%)

Housing Grants & Subsidies 150,460           149,188           (0.8%) 149,188           125,222          (16.1%)

Operations & Administration 56,663             58,771             3.7% 58,771             61,765            5.1% 

Rental Housing Expenses 13,924             14,159             1.7% 14,159             17,086            20.7% 

Mortgage and Loan Costs 10,098             9,442               (6.5%) 9,442               11,327            20.0% 

Financing Expenses 12,419             4,415               (64.4%) 4,415               5,064              14.7% 

Provision for Loan Loss (4,753)              (5,688)              (19.7%) (5,688)              (5,741)             (0.9%)

Total Expenses 333,220           311,471           (6.5%) 311,471           290,072          (6.9%)

Operating Income (Loss) (17,895)            (3,385)              81.1% (3,385)              8,358              346.9% 

Contributions to the State 10,720             1,380               (87.1%) 1,380               3,825              177.2% 

Change in Net Position (28,615)            (4,765)              83.3% (4,765)              4,533              195.1% 

Total Assets/Deferred Outflows 3,981,230        4,055,203        1.9% 4,055,203        3,913,617       (3.5%)

Total Liabilities 2,455,702        2,545,295        3.6% 2,545,295        2,399,176       (5.7%)

** Net Position 1,525,528        1,509,908        (1.0%) 1,509,908       1,514,441       0.3% 

FY 2014 * FY 2015 % Change

Change in Net Position (4,765)              4,533              195.1% SOA General Fund Transfers 788,921    
Add - State Contributions 1,380               3,825              177.2% SCPB Projects Debt Service 422,438    
Add - SCPB Debt Service 11,329             11,420            0.8% SOA Capital Projects 253,761    
Add - AHFC Capital Projects 17,467             14,642            (16.2%) AHFC Capital Projects 466,112    

Adjusted Net Position Change 25,412             34,420            35.4% Total Dividend Appropriations 1,931,232 
Factor % from Statutes 75% 75% 0.0% Total Dividend Expenditures 1,884,733 
Dividend Transfer Available 19,059             25,815            35.4% Total Dividend Remaining 46,498      

* FY 2015 Financial Statements are not audited because final GASB 68 numbers for our portion of the State's net pension liability have not been released yet.

** Reduced beginning FY 2014 net position by $10.855 million for GASB 65 accounting change to expense debt issuance costs recorded as FY 2013 assets.

Fiscal Year (FY 2015 Unaudited)AHFC Financial Statements:
(in Thousands of Dollars)

AHFC Dividend Calculation:
(in Thousands of Dollars)

Through Fiscal Year (FY 2015 Unaudited) Through FY 2015 - Fourth Quarter

AHFC Dividend Summary

Fiscal Year Annual Audited

C:\Users\mstrand\Documents\Disclosure\201509_CAS\MLS



# of # of # of

Loans Loans Loans

23 110 146

24 112 128

2 8 7

46 175 143

5 19 8

22 62 61

122 486 493

3 9 12

0 0 0

125 495 505

3 9 1

3 3 6

131 507 512

5 22 20

12 35 33

2 7 6

# Amount

Lock-ins: 201 51,253,666

Commitments: 431 116,041,671 Rural

Total: 632 167,295,337 Owner

3 4.030 3.750 3.875 3.905 3.905 4.280 6.250 4.107 3.917

# Amount

Lock-ins: 243 64,942,684 Rural

Commitments: 369 101,091,594 Owner

Total: 612 166,034,278 4.083 3.810 3.940 3.958 3.958 4.339 6.131 4.107 3.929

2

# Amount Rural

Lock-ins: 199 56,514,775 Owner

Commitments: 382 104,053,740 4.176 3.909 4.034 4.051 4.051 4.415 6.415 4.233 4.068

Total: 581 160,568,515

4

RESIDENTIAL PIPELINE 7/31/15

CCAP

AHFC Programs

AHFC Programs Market

Taxable 

FTHB
CCAP Multi-Family

MORTGAGE INTEREST RATE COMPARISON - AVERAGE 07/15

Multi-Family Conv

MORTGAGE INTEREST RATE COMPARISON - AVERAGE 08/15

Conv

Market

FHA

FHA

MarketAHFC Programs

ConvMulti-FamilyCCAP
Taxable 

FTHB

Exempt 

VETS

Exempt 

FTHB

 Taxable 

Conv

CCAP Reservation 898,425

Closing Cost Assistance Program 635,771 1,773,677

Residential & Multi-Family Loan Program Totals 36,670,255 132,949,129

Interest Rate Reduction Low Income Borrowers 858,940 3,156,778

Energy Efficiency Interest Rate Reduction 3,566,125 8,905,362

(Included in Total Loans Purchased)

Streamline Refinance 550,278 1,898,993

Rural Streamline Refinance 662,009 662,009

Total Loans Purchased

Tax-Exempt First-Time Homebuyer 4,299,056 19,993,736 26,550,014

MORTGAGE ACTIVITY SUMMARY

LOANS PURCHASED BY PROGRAM

LOAN PROGRAM

September 2015 FY 2016 Thru 9/30/2015 FY 2015 Thru 9/30/2014

Total Dollar Total Dollar Total Dollar

Volume Volume Volume

Taxable First-Time Homebuyer 6,251,143 28,328,229

Veterans Mortgage Program 743,000

 Taxable 

Conv

Exempt 

FTHB

Exempt 

VETS

CCAP Reservation 635,771

RESIDENTIAL PIPELINE 9/30/15

RESIDENTIAL PIPELINE 8/31/15

2,737,202

Taxable 13,871,398 52,582,472

4,895,000 8,779,500

Rural Multi-Family 0 0

CCAP Reservation 848,349

Non-Conforming

1,837,505

31,377,114

7,707,309

2,809,378

125,989,180

1,377,000

226,627

124,385,553

0

7,233,700

117,151,853

13,516,565

2,002,267

41,868,388

1,171,717 5,526,062

Rural Loan Program 5,438,941 15,001,928

37,882,542 135,510,131

LOAN PROGRAM OPTIONS

Residential Loan Program Totals 31,775,255 124,169,629

Multi-Family

1,314,864

MORTGAGE INTEREST RATE COMPARISON - AVERAGE 09/15

 Taxable 

Conv

Exempt 

FTHB

Exempt 

VETS

Taxable 

FTHB
FHA



Multi-Family Loans Committed 
8/1/15 to 10/20/15 

Loan      Commitment  
Amount   Type  Date  Program  Location  
$   440,000 6plx  8-13-15  M   Anchorage 
$   480,000 6plx  8-27-15  M   Anchorage 
$   388,600 6plx  9-17-15  N   Anchorage 
$   904,000 12plx  9-25-15  M   Anchorage 
$   380,000 SFR  10-15-15  N   Anchorage 
$   279,000 duplex  10-15-15  N   Anchorage 
 
Total:  $2,871,600     in 6  loans  
    M = Multi-family  N = Special Needs  E = Energy  



 

 

R2D2 Board Report for October 28, 2015 
 
 

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM 
Income-based, home energy efficiency improvements provided for homeowners and renters. 

 

Legislative appropriation:i 
FY2008  $200 million 

FY2012  $62.5 million 

FY2013  $30 million 

FY2014  $30 million 

FY2015               $27.5 million 

FY2016  $5.6 million 

Total  $355.6 million 

 

 

 

Program update as of August 31, 2015: 
 

Total expended   $320.7 million 

Units complete   16,766 

 

Projected totals for March 31, 2016: 
 

Current obligation   $349 million 

Projected units complete  18,000

HOME ENERGY REBATE PROGRAMii 
Rebates offered up to $10,000 for homeowners making energy efficiency improvements to existing homes. A rebate of 

$10,000 for 6 Star or $7,000 for 5 Star Plus is available for newly constructed homes. 
 

Legislative appropriation: 

 

FY2008  $100 million 

FY2009  $60 million 

FY2012  $37.5 million 

FY2013  $20 million 

FY2014  $20 million 

FY2015  $15 million 

Total  $252.5 million 

 

Program update as of 9.16.15:   

 

Total expendediii   $203.5m 
Current obligationiv $26.1m 

Initial ratings  39,406 
Rebates paid  23,888 
5 star plus paid  2,902 
6 star paid  131 

Active energy raters 57 

 

Waitlist as of 9.16.15:  

 

Statewide  79 
Anchorage  14 
Fairbanks  2 
Juneau   2 

  

   

 

Total Estimated Energy Saved Annually – 3.5 trillion BTUs 
(Includes Rebate and Weatherization program completions multiplied by average energy savings) 
 

Equivalent to:  (598,736 Barrels of Oil) or (34,726,704 Therms of Gas) or (25,164,278 Gallons of Fuel Oil) or (1,017,781 MWH of Electricity) 

 

                                                                 
i Appropriation amounts reflect state investment only.  
ii A sample of 17,233 homeowners was taken on December 19, 2012 and the average homeowner spent $11,681. A $6,889 average rebate results in a 

$4,792 out-of-pocket investment. The projected energy cost savings for homes receiving rebates are $1,464 per year, with an average annual energy 

savings of 34 percent. 
iii Total expenditures are as of 9.1.15.  
iv Current obligation includes funds set aside for homeowners in the Home Energy Rebate program who are making improvements and for encumbrances 

in the New Home Rebate program. 



 

Public Housing Operations Update 
October 2015 
 

 
Operations Updates: 

• Statewide staff training occurred in Anchorage for 70 employees from September 15-17.  The first 
day covered the Bridges out of Poverty training program, the third day was training on the Jumpstart 
program.   

• Began expansion of the Parolee Re-entry program in Anchorage with an initial target of 20 families. 
• The Resident Advisory Board had their quarterly meeting October 21, the agenda had multiple issues 

including the new Jumpstart program overview and current facilities improvement updates. 
• Updated the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) policies to reflect VAWA 2013 changes and notice 

requirements.  Also provided staff training on this issue. 
• Initial statistics on the Moving to Work Rent Reform program have shown an increase in income and 

work hours.  Working families increased from 44% to 58% and those on public assistance decreased 
22%.  

• Attended the Alaska Mental Health Board and the Alaska Board on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 
quarterly meeting in Cordova on October 12-14, presented on the status of the Moving Home 
Program for persons with disabilities.   

 
Facilities Management & Construction Updates:  

• Nome – Beringvue project moving to close out. Sight & sound compliant unit needs upgraded CO 
detector, contractor price too high, Facilities Management staff looking into alternative options.  The   
ADA units will meet Voluntary Compliance Agreement (VCA) project goals. 

• Bethel – Foundation: the Triodetic foundations are on site, contractor is actively working project with 
completion in November.  Bethel window replacement project: majority of the windows are installed, 
FM section added additional units, waiting for additional windows and blinds, project is scheduled to 
complete at the end of October.  

Public Housing 
Units Statewide 1608 
Housing Waiting List  1327 
 

Housing Choice Vouchers  

Vouchers statewide 4381 
Voucher Waiting List 2782 

 
Family Self-Sufficiency 

 

Family Self Sufficiency Total Enrolled 199 



 

• Seward –Siding replacement project is ongoing with 50% of the new siding installed, contractor 
found rot in some of the structural components additional work was need to replace framing 
members and repair source of water.  Project Enhancements have been awarded. Project is on 
schedule. 

• Fairbanks – Golden Ages Sprinkler upgrade is in Pre-bid development. 
• Juneau –Mt. View ADA Construction work complete, project is in closeout and awaiting VCA 

compliance certification.  Cedar Park Security upgrades survey has completed, options are reviewed. 
• Wrangell – Operations and Maintenance manuals are being created for the completed mechanical 

portion of the project, Johnson Construction is nearing completion on the sidewalks.  
• Anchorage –Chugach View fire detection and suppression upgrade is on schedule with work to be 

complete in January 2016. Parkview Sprinkler upgrade punch-list items are complete. 1525 
Boniface landscaping is complete, project is in closeout stage.  Ptarmigan Park Boiler repaired. 
Water main W69th repaired. Chugach Manor plate exchanger replacement/repair complete.  

• Facilities Management Extraordinary Maintenance Team (Road Crew) finished site work and repairs 
in Kodiak. Mobilizing for multiple unit rehabilitation in Bethel.  

 
Alaska Corporation for Affordable Housing: 

• Susitna Square has leased up almost all units at the site.  Media briefing provided overview of 
project, including energy efficiencies and need for affordable housing in Anchorage. 

• Ridgeline Terrace is still on target for opening early 2016. 
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   AHFC BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 SCHEDULE 2015   

 

 
  

 
 

 
 
January 21, 2015 BOD (AHCC Annual) 
 
March 10, 2015 AHFC BOD Workshop (1-5 pm) 
March 11, 2015 BOD  
 
April 29, 2015 BOD (Audit Committee)  
 
June 10, 2015 BOD (NTSC)  
 
July 29, 2015 BOD (Audit Committee)  
 
August 26, 2015 (Ketchikan) ANNUAL BOD Meeting  
(Best Western Landing) 
  

           (NCSHA Annual Conference 9/26 thru 9/29 in Nashville, TN.) 
 
October 28, 2015 BOD (Audit Committee)  
 
November 23, 2015 BOD (ACAH Annual) 

 
 

Please note that all dates/locations may be subject to change August 17, 2015 



             
   AHFC BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 DRAFT SCHEDULE 2016   

 

 
  

 
 

 
January 27, 2016 (AHFC regular & AHCC Annual) 
 
February 24, 2016 (AHFC Regular & Audit Committee) 
 
April 27, 2016 (AHFC Regular)  
 
May 25, 2016 (AHFC Regular & Audit Committee) 
 
June 29, 2016 (AHFC Regular & NTSC Annual)  
 
July 20, 2016 BOD (AHFC Regular & ACAH Annual)  
 
August 31, 2016 (AHFC Annual & Audit Committee) 
  

           (NCSHA Annual Conference 9/24 - 9/27, 2016 in Miami, FL.) 
 
October 26, 2016 (AHFC Regular) 
 
November 30, 2016 (AHFC regular & Audit Committee)  

 
 

Please note that all dates/locations may be subject to change October 15, 2015 
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